#### TITLE 2

## BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS, ETC.

### **CHAPTER**

1. PARKS AND RECREATION ADVISORY BOARD.

# CHAPTER 1

### PARKS AND RECREATION ADVISORY BOARD

### **SECTION**

- 2-101. Advisory board created; membership; terms.
- 2-102. Authority of board.
- 2-103. By-laws.
- 2-101. Advisory board created; membership; terms. A parks and recreation advisory board is hereby established. Said board shall be called the City of Red Boiling Springs Parks and Recreation Advisory Board. Said board shall consist of five (5) members, one of which shall be the Mayor of Red Boiling Springs, or a councilman designated by the Mayor of Red Boiling Springs. Four (4) members shall be at-large members appointed by the Mayor of Red Boiling Springs. The terms of the designated members shall be five (5) years except that the terms of members first appointed shall be arranged so that the term of one member shall expire annually thereafter. All appointed members shall be eligible for re-appointment. (Ord. #213, Dec. 1994)
- **2-102.** <u>Authority of board</u>. The authority granted to this board is advisory in nature and the authority to operate and maintain parks and recreation facilities and to conduct recreation programs is hereby retained by the City Council of the City of Red Boiling Springs for its facilities. (Ord. #213, Dec. 1994)
- **2-103. By-laws**. The board shall have the authority to adopt by-laws to govern the conduct of its meetings. (Ord. #213, Dec. 1994)